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SYNOPSIS 

The present Public Interest Petition filed under Article 32 of the 

Constitution, seeks a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a similar 

nature to grant urgent release and rehabilitation to 187 victims of bonded 

labour (among whom are pregnant women, children and infants) who are 

being held at three different brick kilns located in the States of Bihar and 

Uttar Pradesh. The victims of bonded labour are being made to do hard 

physical labour in inhuman conditions, including extreme heat, with only 

one meal a day. Given that many of the victims are pregnant or minor, 

immediate rescue and rehabilitation is an urgent requirement, being a 

matter of life and death. 

This Petition also seeks urgent directions from this Hon’ble Court to 

specifically formulate guidelines for rescue, protection and rehabilitation 

of bonded labourers during the covid-19 pandemic. 

Even after the enactment of the Bonded Labour Abolition Act, 1976, 

[Henceforth the “BLA”] millions of adults and children across India are 

enslaved by the scourge of Bonded Labour, albeit in forms that continue to 

change. According to the ILO convention No.105, ratified by India, the 

following features are indicative factors of bonded labour:  i) Abuse of 

vulnerability; ii) Deception; iii) Restriction of Movement; iv)Isolation; 

v)Physical and Sexual Violence; vi) Intimidation and Threats vii) Retention

of identity documents; viii) Withholding of wages; ix) Debt bondage; x) 

abusive working and living conditions; xi) excessive overtime. 
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The Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant nation-wide lock-down has 

intensified every factor of vulnerability that bonded labourers are ordinarily 

subjected to. From increased isolation to restriction of movement, lack of 

food supplies, lack of healthcare, non-payment of wages and restricted 

access to law enforcement authorities, the Covid-19 pandemic has severely 

exacerbated the abusive conditions that bonded labourers are trapped in. It 

has also pushed persons who were not originally working in a state of 

bondage, into a state of bonded labour. 

In April 2019, the Petitioner, an active social worker with over 10 years 

of experience in bonded labour rescue, received information pertaining to 

three instances of bonded labour at different brick kilns in the States of 

Bihar and Uttar Pradesh. After undertaking proper due diligence and 

collecting intelligence on crime linkages of traffickers/ exploiters their 

source, transit and destination areas, the Petitioner with the help of civil 

society organizations uncovered that across these 3 brick kilns 187 men, 

women and children were being inhumanely held in forced labour against 

their will.  On 08.05.2020, the Petitioner with the assistance of a civil 

society organization filed three written complaints before the National 

Human Rights Commission (NHRC) alleging that 45 families [187 

persons] were being exploited for illegal bonded labour at brick Kilns by 

the brick kiln owners. 
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The first complaint: 

i. The first complaint bearing NHRC case no. 8281/24/75/2020-

BL was made on behalf of approximately 17 families trapped in 

bonded labour at a brick kiln in Sambhal District, UP. 

ii. The families comprise of 62 victims including 14 dependent

children, belonging to the “Musahar community” – a mahadalit 

scheduled caste.  

iii. The labourers at this brick kiln are prevented from leaving the

facility on their own, denied their statutory minimum wage, 

physically and verbally abused, and even the women and 

children are often made to work long shifts of over 12 hours. 

iv. The labourers include 5 pregnant women who are not being

provided even basic access to maternal health care and even put 

to hard labour in the gruelling heat. 

v. The labourers had also complained of being provided barely one

meal a day. 

The Second Complaint: 

vi. Similarly, a second complaint bearing NHRC Case no.

1080/4/28/2020-BL was made on behalf of approximately 10 

families trapped in bonded labour at a brick kiln within the 

revenue jurisdiction of Bharkol Village, Rohtas District, Bihar. 

vii. The families are from the “Musahar/Bhuyian” castes [scheduled

castes] and comprise 41 victims, including 14 dependent 

children. 
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viii. The labourers freedom of movement is restricted, they are

denied their statutory minimum wage and even pregnant women 

are being forced to work in extreme conditions, despite their 

fragile health. 

ix. One family was denied even minimal ration over a week because

the male member who had a hand injury failed to meet the 

requisite quota of brick making.  

The third complaint: 

x. The third complaint bearing NHRC Case no. 1079/4/28/2020-

BL was filed on behalf of approximately 18 families belonging 

to the “Musahar/Bhuyian” community [ scheduled castes] 

comprising a total of 84 victims, including 27 dependent 

children, who are suffering illegal bonded labour at a brick kiln 

which falls within the revenue jurisdiction of Village-Dhaudarh, 

District-Rohtas, Bihar. 

xi. The workers here are being held against their will and in

violation of their dignity, being forced to continue to work 

without payment of minimum wages. 

xii. Instances of physical and mental torture had been reported by

some of the labourers: 

a. One of the labourers was beaten on his head with a stick and

left bleeding merely for asking for his statutory wages.  
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b. In another instance information was received of a labourer

who was forced to work long hours despite being a TB 

patient and coughing up blood while working. 

c. To the Petitioner’s knowledge, three victims- who are 5-

months, 9-months and 4-months pregnant, are among 

such labourers, who are not being provided any medical 

assistance. 

xiii. Since access to medical care is not being provided to any of the

pregnant women, one of the female labourer in her ninth month 

of pregnancy, not having been allowed to go to a hospital or 

given any medical aid or any monetary help by the owners, was 

forced to give birth to her baby at the brick kiln. 

From the above complaints it is evident that the right to live with human 

dignity enshrined in Article 21 has been deprived to the  labourers working 

at the abovementioned brick kilns. 

No action despite NHRC directions: 

On 11.05.2020, the NHRC, Respondent No.6, took cognizance of the 

aforesaid complaints pertaining to bonded labourers at the brick kilns at 

UP and Bihar through case bearing nos: 8281/24/75/2020-

BL,1080/4/28/2020-BL and 1079/4/28/2020-BL.  Accordingly, the NHRC 

issued urgent directions to the respective District Magistrates of Sambhal, 

U.P. and Rohtas, Bihar to depute a team of officers for conducting a spot 

inquiry and file an action taken report in the matter within 15 days. The 

NHRC in the said order specifically mentioned the fact that there are 
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many pregnant women among the bonded labourer families in all 3 cases 

who are being forced to work by the owners of the said brick kilns and are 

in urgent need of rescue/ release, relocation, food and stay. 

Even after the order of the Hon’ble NHRC dated 11.05.2020 in case no. 

8281/24/75/2020-BL of Sambhal, U.P was communicated to the local 

district administration, the administration has not concluded their spot 

inquiry by granting release certificates to the 62 victims. On 18.05.2020, 

the Petitioner made a further representation to the District Magistrate 

(DM) communicating the urgent order of the NHRC. 

After this representation, on 18.05.2020, the District Administration 

through the Labour Enforcement Officer, Sambhal, conducted a very 

perfunctory enquiry of all the 17 families.  Despite the spot enquiry, the 

administration of Sambhal District has asked the laborers to continue to 

remain at the brick kiln at the mercy of the brick kiln owners/ traffickers. 

The district administration has not made sufficient arrangements to move 

the labourers to an alternate safe location, arrange for their release 

certificates, ensure the payment of wages and access to healthcare and 

ration for the labourers. The labourers are left vulnerable to being tortured 

by the brick kiln owners for complaining against them and the owners 

have threatened to throw the labourers out without any payment for their 

labour. 

In other 2 cases i.e. 1080/4/28/2020-BL and 1079/4/28/2020-BL, the 

office of District Magistrate, Rohtas has not taken any steps towards 

conducting the spot enquiry in both cases of Rohtas district and the 
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laborers, including the pregnant women in both brick kilns, are forced to 

work long hours under  terrible conditions and without statutory wages. 

This has resulted in the deterioration of their health. The Petitioner has 

made a further representation to the Respondent No.4 dated 21.05.2020 

but has received no response till date. Thus, despite the directions of the 

NHRC, there has been continuing inaction by the Respondent Authorities, 

as a result of which the 187 victims of bonded labour are working in 

perilous and inhuman working conditions, with 1 meal a day. 

Immediate Rescue of bonded labourers mandated by law. 

The Bonded Labour Act, 1976 and the Standard Operating Procedures 

(SOP) on Rescue, Release, Ministry of Labour and Employment 

(MoLE), Govt. of India, contemplate that bonded labourers have to be 

released forthwith, and provide for a 24-hour timeline of rescue after the 

receipt of a complaint. In the present case, this statutory requirement has 

been entirely overlooked, and despite the existence of bonded labour 

having been brought to the attention of the respondent authorities, no 

action has been taken till date. 

Section 4 of the Bonded Labour Act, reads as follows: 

(1) On the commencement of this Act, the bonded labour system shall 

stand abolished and every bonded labourer shall, on such 

commencement, stand freed and discharged from any obligation to 

render any bonded labour. 

(2) After the commencement of this Act, no person shall-- 

(a) make any advance under, or in pursuance of, the bonded labour 

system, or 

(b) compel any person to render any bonded labour or other form of 

forced labour. 
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Section 12 of the Act, places a duty on the District Magistrate to act 

forthwith to eradicate the enforcement of such labour. The relevant portion 

of Section 12 has been extracted below for the convenience of this Hon’ble 

Court:  

It shall be the duty of every District Magistrate and every officer 

specified by him under section 10 to inquire whether, after the 

commencement of this Act, any bonded labour system or any other form 

of forced labour is being enforced by, or on behalf of, any person resident 

within the local limits of his jurisdiction and if, as a result of such inquiry, 

any person is found to be enforcing the bonded labour system or any 

other system of forced labour, he shall forthwith take such action as 

may be necessary to eradicate the enforcement of such forced labour. 

        (emphasis supplied) 

 

Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) on Rescue, Release, Ministry 

of Labour and Employment (MoLE), Govt. of India 

The Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India launched 

an SOP on identification and rescue of bonded labourers and prosecution 

of offenders on 17th August, 2017. 

 The provisions of the SOP place an obligation on the DMs/SDMs or the 

Police to conduct rescue operations within 24 hours of receiving the 

complaint. The relevant provisions of the SOP have been extracted below 

for the convenience of this Hon’ble Court:  

2. Rescue:  

2.1. The DM, SDM, or the police shall rescue the labourer as soon as 

possible within 24 hours from the time of complaint received.  

2.3. If the DM,SDM or police has reason to believe that it is necessary to 

conduct the search and rescue operation without delay for any reason, 

including danger to the rescued labourer and likelihood of interference 

with potential evidence, notwithstanding any member of the rescue team 
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may be unavailable, the DM or SDM shall carry out the search and rescue 

operation, and inform any missing member without delay. 

3. Inquiry:

3.1. The DM or SDM shall provide the labourer with immediate 

assistance, including food, shelter and protection.  

3.3. In order to issue a release certificate, the DM or SDM shall conduct 

an inquiry in a free and fair environment, in respect of each labourer 

separately or with his family, in the absence of the offender and in the 

presence of a member of a civil society organisation or a social worker as 

soon as possible but definitely within 24 hours of the rescue. The questions 

to be asked to the labourer should include questions regarding advance 

or other obligations, wage payments, freedom to travel, seek alternative 

employment, and sell or purchase goods at market value and questions 

regarding other offences against scheduled castes or tribes, offences 

against children, etc. It shall not be necessary to question the offender or 

any of his associates. Such an inquiry is not an adversarial inquiry, and 

the procedures for criminal trials do not apply to such an inquiry.  

3.4. The DM or SDM shall issue immediately and definitely within 24 

hours, a release certificate to each rescued labourer, including children, 

found to be a bonded labourer even if they are accompanied by families. 

3.5. The DM or SDM shall provide each rescued labourer, including 

children, found to be a bonded labourer even if they are accompanied by 

families, with immediate cash assistance. 

…. 

11. Repatriation:

11.1. Repatriation shall be subject to the consent of the labourer. The 

rescuing DM or SDM shall be responsible for repatriation, which must 

be done at the earliest possible time and, in any case, no later than 24 

hours from the date of rescue.  

11.2. The DM or SDM shall coordinate with both rehabilitation and rescue 

location’s police and District Administration (“DA”) for quick and safe 

transfer, protection and rehabilitation, including:  

● Food, shelter, transport and protection

● Sending a written request to the local police of the rehabilitation location

for protection of the rescued labourer against possible harassment and

intimidation by the offender or his associates.

(emphasis supplied) 

Central Sector Scheme for the Rehabilitation of Bonded Labor-2016 

(CS Scheme) 
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On 18th May 2016, the Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government 

of India revamped the previous scheme on rehabilitation of bonded 

labourers. This scheme was subsequently amended twice in 2017. 

The addendum dated 17th January 2017 increases the immediate assistance 

up to Rs.20,000/- to be given to the rescued bonded labour/ survivor. These 

provisions of the CS Scheme have also not been complied with in the 

present case.   

A violation of Article 14,19, 21, 23 and 24 and the prohibition on 

bonded labour: 

Petitioner herein is aggrieved by the continued inaction of the State of Bihar 

and the State of UP in urgently addressing the plight of the victims of 

bonded labourers that has been drawn to its attention. The Petitioner also 

respectfully submits that while Covid-19 has caused a strain on state 

authorities, the constitutional right against forced labour under Article 23 

and prohibition of child labor under Article 24 of the constitution and basic 

right to liberty and life under Article 21 cannot be suspended. 

A Constitution Bench of this Hon’ble Court in KS Puttaswamy v. Union 

of India [SCC 2017] has held that the right to life under Article 21 is 

inalienable and cannot be suspended even in times of emergency. This 

Hon’ble Court in KS Puttaswamy while explicitly overruling ADM 

Jabalpur v. Shivkant Shukla [1976 2 SCC 521] stated as under: 

“The judgments rendered by all the four judges constituting the 

majority in ADM Jabalpur are seriously flawed. Life and 

personal liberty are inalienable to human existence. These rights 

are, as recognised in Kesavananda Bharati, primordial rights. 

They constitute rights under natural law. The human element in 
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the life of the individual is integrally founded on the sanctity of 

life. Dignity is associated with liberty and freedom. No civilized 

state can contemplate an encroachment upon life and personal 

liberty without the authority of law. Neither life nor liberty are 

bounties conferred by the state nor does the Constitution create 

these rights….A constitutional democracy can survive when 

citizens have an undiluted assurance that the rule of law will 

protect their rights and liberties against any invasion by the state 

and that judicial remedies would be available to ask searching 

questions and expect answers when a citizen has been deprived 

of these, most precious rights.” 

In the case of Bandhua Mukti Morcha v. Union of India & Ors [AIR 1984 

SC 802] and in Neeraja Chaudhary vs. State of M.P. [AIR 1984 SC 1099] 

this Hon’ble Court held that the plainest requirement of Article 23 is that 

bonded labourers must be identified and released, and on release, they must 

be suitably rehabilitated by the District and State Administration. 

The need for a COVID-19 response action plan to address bonded 

labour and child labour. 

In this light, the Petitioner states that it is incumbent upon the Respondent 

State Authorities to formulate a Covid-19 response action plan to address 

bonded labour and child labour across the country which takes the 

following considerations into account: 

a. Ensuring that bonded labourers do not suffer physical and/or

sexual violence and that they are released to safe locations by

taking all Covid-19 related precautions including social

distancing measures.

b. Ensuring that release orders and compensation already ear-

marked for bonded labourers under the CS Scheme is swiftly

granted to bonded labourers to allow survivors to tide over the

lack of alternate employment during covid-19 time.
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c. Access to healthcare for survivors who need urgent medical

attention, and access to medical essentials such as masks and

sanitizers.

d. Access to food supplies for survivors who would need ration

to survive post rescue.

e. All owners engaging bonded labour are directed to release

unpaid/ back wages to labourers for failure to pay statutory

minimum wage in accordance with law.

f. Take steps to ensure safe repatriation to source states or village

where the labourers are trafficked from keeping in line with

the travel measures allowed by the Union and State

governments during the Covid-19 pandemic.

g. Police complaints are registered against owners and agents

who engage in bonded labour trafficking.

This is required given that the restrictions caused by COVID-19 are likely 

to persist for a significant amount of time in the future, and the Respondent-

authorities need to continue with rescue and rehabilitation efforts, keeping 

in mind the particular challenges posed by COVID 19. The mandate of 

Articles 14,19,21,23 and 24, and well as the Bonded Labour (Abolition) 

Act 1976 and the SOP for Rehabilitation and rescue cannot be suspended 

in view of COVID 19. The Petitioner with a view to protect the fundamental 

rights of Bonded Labourers particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic, has 

no other alternate efficacious remedy but to move this Hon’ble Court in 

public interest under Article 32 of the Constitution. 

Hence, this Writ Petition. 
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LIST OF DATES 

1976 The Bonded Labour System (Abolition) Act 1976 was 

enacted. 

2016                    The Ministry of Labour and Employment, 

Government of India formulated the Central Sector 

Scheme for Rehabilitation of Bonded Labour (CS 

Scheme).  

17.08.2017 A standard operating procedure [SOP] on Bonded 

Labour was issued by the Respondent No. 5, Ministry 

of Labour and Employment, Union of India on 

17.08.2017 

08.05.2020 Three complaints were filed before the National Human 

Rights Commission (NHRC) by the Petitioner on behalf 

of the bonded labourers alleging that 45  families [187 

persons] were being exploited for contract based brick 

kiln labour under an illegal bonded labour system by 

owners of brick kilns in UP and Bihar.  

11.05.2020 The NHRC took cognizance of the complaints through 

case bearing nos: 8281/24/75/2020-

BL,1080/4/28/2020-BL and 1079/4/28/2020-BL and 

passed an order to respective District Magistrates of 

Sambhal, U.P. and Rohtas, Bihar to depute a team of 

officers for conducting a spot inquiry in the matter 

within 15 days. The NHRC in the said order specifically 



O 
 

mentioned the fact that there are many pregnant women 

among the bonded labourer families in all 3 cases who 

are being forced to work by the owners of the said brick 

kilns and are in urgent need of freedom, relocation, food 

and stay. The NHRC has also directed the District 

Magistrates of Gaya and Jehanabad, Bihar to submit 

reports on verification of addresses of the victims and 

record their statements if they have returned back.    

11-16. 05.2020  In case no. 8281/24/75/2020-BL of Sambhal, U.P., the 

information of this complaint was leaked to the owners 

of the brick kiln at village- Rithali, Sambhal, UP, by the 

administration but no action was taken.  

17.05.2020 A police party reached the brick kiln location at 

Sambhal district U.P and made some preliminary 

inquiries. 

18.05.2020 The petitioner filed a representation to the D.M., 

Sambhal with a copy through an email to NHRC 

apprising him about the continuous abuses against the 

victims and the threats to evict them immediately 

without paying their wages due. 

18.05.2020 Acting on the directions of the Hon’ble NHRC dated 

11.05.2020 as well as representation dated 18.05.2020, 

the District Administration in the presence of the 

Labour Enforcement Officer, Sambhal, conducted the 
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spot enquiry of all the 17 families but left the labourers 

in the continued employment of the accused persons 

without further action.  

 In the meanwhile, no action is taken by the District 

Magistrate Rohtas to rescue and rehabilitate bonded 

labourers in his district. 

21.05.2020 The Petitioner made a further representation to the 

Respondent No. 4 communicating the urgent order of 

the NHRC; However, no action was taken pursuant to 

the same. 

May 2020 Hence, this Writ Petition 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA 

(CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) 

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.    OF 2020 

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA) 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

         Zahid Hussain, 
          

...PETITIONER 

Versus 

1. The State of Uttar Pradesh
Represented by its Chief Secretary
Government of Uttar Pradesh
101, Lok Bhawan,
U.P. Civil Secretariat,
Vidan Sabha Marg,
Lucknow- 226001
Uttar Pradesh

2. The State of Bihar,
Represented by its Chief Secretary,
Old Secretariat,
Patna- 800015
Bihar

3. The District Magistrate,
District- Sambhal
Uttar Pradesh

4. The District Magistrate,
 District- Rohtas 

  Bihar 

5. The Union of India
Through the Ministry of Labour and Employment,
Through its Secretary,
 New Delhi 
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6. The National Human Rights Commission,
Through its Member Secretary,
New Delhi   ...RESPONDENTS 

TO, 

THE HON’BLE CHIEF JUSTICE OF INDIA 
AND HIS COMPANION JUSTICES OF 
THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA 

PUBLIC INTEREST PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 32 
OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA SEEKING 
DIRECTIONS TO RELEASE, PROTECT AND 
REHABILITATE BONDED LABOURERS DURING 
THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

------------------------------------------------- 

THE PETITIONER MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

1. This Public Interest Petition filed under Article 32 of the

Constitution, seeks a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a

similar nature directing the Respondents to urgently undertake

necessary steps to obtain release and rehabilitation of 187 victims of

bonded labour (among whom are twelve pregnant women and many

children as well as a new born baby ) who are being held at 3 different

brick kilns located in the States of Bihar and Uttar Pradesh. These

victims of bonded labour are being made to do hard physical labour

in inhuman conditions, including extreme heat, with only one meal a

day. Given that many of the victims are pregnant or minor,

immediate rescue and rehabilitation is a matter of life and death.
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2. Further, this Public Interest Petition also seeks urgent directions from

this Hon’ble Court to specifically formulate guidelines for rescue, 

protection and rehabilitation of bonded labourers during the covid-

19 pandemic and thereby restore their right to live with basic human 

dignity enshrined under Article 21 of the Constitution of India. 

3. The Petitioner herein, Mr. Zahid Hussain, is a social worker with

over 10 years of experience in working with civil society 

organizations across North India and the Government of Bihar to 

rescue bonded labourers and ensure their effective rehabilitation. The 

Petitioner has coordinated with the District Administrations of Gaya, 

Nawada, Jehanabad, Araria, Katihar, Purnia, Supaul & Madhepura 

districts of Bihar; Aligarh, Shahjahanpur, Barabanki districts of Uttar 

Pradesh; Rohtak district of Haryana and Lahaul Spiti district of 

Himachal Pradesh, in his endeavour to rescue bonded labourers. As 

a result of his efforts more than 20 joint rescues have been conducted 

successfully and over 3000 bonded labourers have been rescued from 

agricultural bondage, bondage in brick kilns, factories on the basis of 

the Petitioner’s complaints.  The Petitioner is also an expert on the 

identification of Agricultural Bonded Labour, brick kiln labourers 

and has been collaborating with National Human Right Commission, 

New Delhi by filing complaints in cases of bonded labour. He has 

filed complaints in about 15 bonded labour cases where commission 

has conducted a successful spot inquiry with their deputed team. All 

of these cases have been found to be genuine and has led to rescue 

and rehabilitation efforts. 
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4. The Petitioner with the aid of civil society organizations has

uncovered grave ongoing bonded labour affecting 187 persons 

[including women and children] in two brick kilns in Bihar and one 

brick kiln in Uttar Pradesh. With the unfortunate plight of such 

labourers being exacerbated by the Covid-19 pandemic, and the 

inaction of the Respondent-authorities, the Petitioner is constrained 

to seek the intervention of this Hon’ble Court to protect the liberty 

and dignity of these persons trapped in bonded labour during this 

time. 

5. The details of the Petitioner are as under: -

Name: Md. Zahid Hussain 

Postal Address: 

E-mail: 

Mobile No: 

Personal Identification 

Proof: 

Occupation: 

Annual Income: 

PAN No: 

6. The Petitioner has no personal gain, private motive or oblique reason

in filing the present Petition. The Petition is filed for common cause 

and the benefits of the society at large, and more particularly the 187 
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persons who have been forced to remain in bondage due to the 

inaction of the Respondent Authorities. 

7. The Petitioner has not approached any other High Court or this

Hon’ble Court with a petition of similar nature. 

8. The Petitioner humbly states that no civil, criminal or revenue

litigation involving the Petitioner, which has or could have a legal 

nexus with the issues involved in the Petition, is pending. 

9. Cause of Action:

This Petition has been filed due to the violation of the fundamental 

rights of Bonded Labourers under Articles 14, 19, 21, 23 and 24 of 

the Constitution. The respective State Governments have failed to 

provide these labourers minimum requirements required to enable a 

person to live with human dignity by neither rescuing nor 

rehabilitating such labourers from their traffickers, especially during 

the COVID-19 pandemic.  The requirement of immediate rescue, as 

stipulated in the Bonded Labour Act, 1976, and the Standard 

Operating Procedure, on Rescue, Release, Ministry of Labour and 

Employment (MoLE), Government of India, which talks about 

immediate rescue of identified bonded labour, has been given a 

go by.   In 3 brick kilns, across 2 states, 187 men, women and children 

are being inhumanely held in forced labour against their will, and are 

being forced to work without being paid their minimum statutory 

dues. Those amongst the 187 who are pregnant women are not being 

provided any medical care. Given that the 187 individuals are in a 
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state of bondage and cannot approach this Hon’ble Court, the present 

petition is being filed in Public interest, on their behalf. The 

Petitioner is also seeking the formation of a COVID-19 response 

action plan to address bonded labour and child labour across the 

country. 

10. Injury to the Public:

Even after the enactment of the Bonded Labour Abolition Act, 1976, 

[BLA] millions of adults and children across India are enslaved by 

the scourge of Bonded Labour, albeit in forms that continue to 

morph. The Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant nation-wide lock-

down has increased every factor of vulnerability that bonded 

labourers are ordinarily subjected to. From increased isolation, 

restriction of movement, lack of food supplies, non-payment of 

wages and restricted access to government authorities, the Covid-19 

pandemic has severely exacerbated the abusive conditions that 

bonded labourers are trapped in. The existing state of affairs violates 

the rights of individuals in bondage under Article 14, 19, 21, 23 and 

24 of the Constitution of India. 

Array of parties: 

11. Respondent No.1 is the State of Bihar through its Chief Secretary.

Respondent No.2 is the State of Uttar Pradesh [U.P] through its Chief 

Secretary. Respondent No.3 and Respondent No.4 are the District 

Magistrates in Sambhal, U.P and Rohtas, Bihar respectively, before 

whom specific complaints of bonded labour have been raised. 



7 

Respondent No.5 is the Union of India through the Ministry of 

Labour that is tasked with the eradication of bonded labour in India. 

Respondent No.6 is the National Human Rights Commission of India 

which gave specific directions to Respondent No.3 and Respondent 

4 to act on the complaints of the Petitioner but whose directions are 

yet to be complied with. 

Alternative remedies exhausted. 

12. The Petitioner submits that he has exhausted all alternate remedies

before approaching this Hon’ble Court. The Petitioner has filed 

complaints along with relevant supporting documents including 

copies of the Standard Operating Procedures issued by the 

Respondent no.5, citing these instances of bonded labour before the 

National Human Rights Commission. The Hon’ble National Human 

Rights Commission taking cognizance of these complaints, passed  

orders dated 11.05.2020, in cases bearing nos: 8281/24/75/2020-

BL,1080/4/28/2020-BL and 1079/4/28/2020-BL directing the 

concerned district administrations in UP and Bihar to take urgent 

action to rescue and rehabilitate the bonded labourers.  Despite such 

orders being passed, the local district administration has taken little 

to no action, in complete violation of the BLA and the Standard 

Operating Procedure, which contemplate that the rescue of bonded 

labourers must be done forthwith. Further, even the Petitioner’s 

attempts to make further representations to the concerned district 

administration has not elicited requisite action. 
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13. With continued inaction on part of the Respondent state authorities,

and the orders of the NHRC being recommendatory in nature, the 

Petitioner is therefore left with no alternate remedy but to approach 

this Hon’ble Court, seeking its urgent intervention. 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

14. Even after the enactment of the Bonded Labour Abolition Act,

1976, [“BLA”] millions of adults and children across India are 

enslaved by the scourge of Bonded Labour, albeit in forms that 

continue to morph. Recognizing the need to effectively tackle the 

scale of Bonded Labour in India, Respondent No.5, the Union 

Ministry of Labour and Employment, revamped the Central Sector 

[“CS”] Scheme for the rehabilitation of bonded labourers in 2016. 

A copy of the CS scheme, 2016 for bonded labour, with subsequent 

addenda, is hereto marked and annexed as Annexure P1 [Pages 

____]. Respondent No.5 also issued a detailed standard operating

procedure [SOP] dated 17.08.2017, to be followed by all the States 

and the Union Territories in addressing complaints of bonded 

labour under the BLA Act.  A copy of the SOP, dated 17.08.2017, 

is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure P 2 [Pages ______].

15. The report of the national seminar on Bonded Labour in February

2017, jointly organized by the Government of India and the NHRC, 

records that India has ratified ILO conventions against forced 

labour and the ILO convention No.105 mentions the following 

indicative factors of bonded labour:  i) Abuse of vulnerability; ii) 

31-48

49-55
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Deception; iii) Restriction of Movement; iv) Isolation; v) Physical 

and Sexual Violence; vi) Intimidation and Threats vii) Retention of 

identity documents; viii) Withholding of wages; ix) Debt bondage; 

x) abusive working and living conditions; xi) excessive overtime. A

copy of the report of the 2017 National Seminar on bonded labour 

is hereto marked and annexed as Annexure P 3 [Pages 56-100].

Covid-19 conditions and increasing vulnerability of Bonded 

Labourers. 

16. The Petitioner submits that the Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant

nation-wide lock-down had the following impact, inter alia: 

a. It has intensified every factor of vulnerability that bonded

labourers are ordinarily subjected to. From increased 

isolation, restriction of movement, lack of food supplies, 

non-payment of wages, no provision of medical or health 

care and restricted access to government authorities, the 

Covid-19 pandemic has severely exacerbated the abusive 

conditions that bonded labourers are trapped in. This is the 

position with respect to the 187 bonded labourers with whom 

the present Petition is concerned.  

b. It has also pushed vulnerable groups into bonded labour. A

copy of a news report published in the Quint, titled ‘West 

Bengal’s Denotified Tribes Might be Pushed into Bonded 

Labour’, dated 24.4.2020,  illustrating how vulnerable 

groups are being pushed towards bonded labour due to the 
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pandemic is hereto marked and annexed as Annexure P-4 

[Pages 101-107].

17. In April 2019, the Petitioner received information pertaining to

three instances of bonded labour at different brick kilns in Bihar and 

UP. The Petitioner with the help of civil society organizations 

uncovered that across these 3 brick kilns 187 men, women and 

children were being inhumanely held in forced labour against their 

will.  After undertaking proper due diligence and collecting 

intelligence on crime linkages of traffickers/ exploiters their source, 

transit and destination areas, on 08.05.2020, the Petitioner with the 

assistance of a civil society organization filed three written 

complaints before the National Human Rights Commission alleging 

that 45  families [187 persons] were being exploited for illegal 

bonded labour at brick Kilns by their traffickers/ brick kiln owners. 

18. The first complaint bearing NHRC case no. 8281/24/75/2020-BL

was made on behalf of approximately 17 families trapped in bonded 

labour at a brick kiln in Sambhal District, UP. The families here 

comprise of 62 victims including 14 dependent children, who 

belong to the “Musahar community” – a mahadalit scheduled caste.  

The labourers are prevented from leaving the facility on their own 

means, denied their statutory minimum wage and even the women 

and children are often made to work long shifts of over 12 hours. 

The labourers include 5 pregnant women who are not being 

provided even basic access to maternal health care and are also put 
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to hard labour in the gruelling heat. During intelligence gathering, 

the labourers had also complained of being provided barely one 

meal a day. A copy of the complaint filed on 05.05.2020 on behalf

of the bonded labourers in Sambhal, U.P before the NHRC is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure P 5 [Pages ______].

19. Similarly, a second complaint bearing NHRC Case no.

1080/4/28/2020-BL was made on behalf of approximately 10 

families trapped in bonded labour at a brick kiln within the revenue 

jurisdiction of Bharkol Village, Rohtas District, Bihar.  The families 

are from the “Musahar/Bhuyian” castes [scheduled castes] and 

comprise of 41 victims, including 14 dependent children.  The 

freedom of movement of the labourers are restricted, they are 

denied their statutory minimum wage and even pregnant women are 

being forced to work in extreme conditions, despite their fragile 

health. Both mental and physical torture is being inflicted on these 

labourers. One family was denied even minimal ration/ subsistence 

allowance over a week because the male member who had a hand 

injury failed to meet the requisite quota of brick making.  The copy 

of the complaint filed on 05.05.2020 before the NHRC on behalf of

the bonded laborers at Bharkol village, District- Rohtas, Bihar is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure P 6 [Pages ______].

20. The third complaint bearing NHRC Case no. 1079/4/28/2020-BL

was filed on behalf of approximately 18 families belonging to the 

“Musahar/Bhuyian” community [ scheduled castes] comprising a 

108-124

125-141
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total of 84 victims, including 27 dependent children, who are 

suffering illegal bonded labour at a brick kiln which falls within the 

revenue jurisdiction of Village-Dhaudarh, District-Rohtas, Bihar. 

The workers here are being held against their will and in violation 

of basic human dignity, being forced to continue to work under 

inhuman conditions without payment of minimum wages. For 

example, one of the labourers was beaten on his head with a stick 

and left bleeding merely for asking for his statutory wage.  In 

another instance information was received of a labourer who was 

forced to work long hours despite being a TB patient and coughing 

up blood while working. To the Petitioner’s knowledge, three 

victims- who are 5-months, 9-months and 4-months pregnant, are 

among such labourers. Access to basic medical and health care is 

not being provided to any of the pregnant women and since such 

time one female labourer was neither allowed to go to a hospital nor 

was provided any medical aid or any monetary help by the owners 

as a result of which the lady was forced to give birth to her baby at 

the brick kiln. The copy of the complaint dated filed before the 

NHRC on 05.05.2020 on behalf of the laborers in Dhaudarh, Rohtas

District- Bihar, is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure P 7 

[Pages ________].

21. On 11.05.2020, the NHRC, Respondent No.6, took cognizance of

the aforesaid complaints pertaining to bonded labourers at the brick 

kilns at UP and Bihar through case bearing nos: 8281/24/75/2020-

BL,1080/4/28/2020-BL and 1079/4/28/2020-BL.  Accordingly, the 

142-158
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NHRC issued urgent directions to the respective District 

Magistrates of Sambhal, U.P. and Rohtas, Bihar to depute a team of 

officers to conduct a spot inquiry and file an action taken report in 

the matter within 15 days. The NHRC in the said order specifically 

mentioned the fact that there are many pregnant women among the 

bonded labourer families in all 3 cases who are being forced to work 

by the traffickers/owners of the said brick kilns and are in urgent 

need of release, relocation, food, stay. The copy of the orders of 

learned NHRC in 3 cases dated 11.05.2020, are annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure P 8 [Pages ______, P 9 [Pages _______], and

P 10 [Pages ________].

22. Even after the order of the Hon’ble NHRC on 11.05.2020 in case

no. 8281/24/75/2020-BL of Sambhal, U.P was communicated to the 

local district administration, the district administration has not 

concluded their spot inquiry by granting release certificates to the 

62 victims and immediate victim compensation. On 18.05.2020, the 

Petitioner made a further representation to the DM communicating 

the urgent order of the NHRC. A copy of the Representation, dated 

18.05.2020, is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure P 11 

[Pages ______]. After such representation, on 18.05.2020, the District

Administration through the Labour Enforcement Officer, Sambhal, 

conducted a very perfunctory enquiry of all the 17 families.  

However, even after conducting the spot enquiry, the administration 

of Sambhal District has asked the laborers to continue at the brick 

kiln at the mercy of the brick kiln owners. The district 

159-161 162-164

165-167

168-170
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administration has not made sufficient arrangements to move the 

labourers to an alternate safe location, arrange for their release 

certificates, ensure the payment of wages and access to healthcare 

and ration for the labourers. The labourers are left vulnerable to 

being tortured by their owners for complaining against them and the 

owners have threatened to force the labourers out without any 

payment for their labour. 

23. In the other 2 cases i.e. 1080/4/28/2020-BL and 1079/4/28/2020-

BL, the office of District Magistrate, Rohtas has not taken any steps 

towards conducting the spot enquiry. In both the cases of Rohtas 

district, the laborers, including the pregnant women are being 

forced to work long hours at the Brick Kiln under inhumanely hot 

conditions and without statutory wage, resulting in the deterioration 

of their health. The Petitioner has made a further representation to 

the Respondent No.4 dated 21.05.2020 but has received no 

response.  A copy of the Representations to the District Magistrate 

dated 18.05.2020 and 21.05.2020, are annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure P 12 [Pages 171-173] and Annexure P 13

[Pages _______] respectively.

24. The Petitioner herein is aggrieved by the continued inaction and

dereliction of statutory duty by the State of Bihar and the State of 

UP in urgently addressing the plight of the victims of bonded 

labourers. The non-action of the State Government has permitted 

the violation of the basic human rights of bonded labourers. 

174-176
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25. The Petitioners also respectfully submits that while Covid-19 has

caused a strain on state authorities, the constitutional right against 

forced labour under Article 23 of the constitution and the basic right 

to liberty and life under Article 21 of the constitution cannot be 

suspended. It is incumbent upon the Respondent State Authorities 

to formulate a Covid-19 response action plan, under the supervision 

of this Hon’ble Court, to address bonded labour and child labour 

across the country which takes the following considerations into 

account: 

a. Ensuring that bonded labourers do not suffer physical and/or

sexual violence and that they are released to safe locations by 

taking all Covid-19 related precautions including social 

distancing measures. 

b. Ensuring that release orders and compensation already ear-

marked for bonded labourers under the CSS scheme is swiftly 

granted to bonded labourers to allow survivors to tide over the 

lack of alternate employment during covid-19 time.  

c. Access to healthcare for survivors who need urgent medical

attention, and access to medical essentials such as masks and 

sanitizers. 

d. Access to food supplies for survivors who would need ration

to survive post rescue.

e. All traffickers are directed to release unpaid/ back wages till

date, to labourers for failure to pay statutory minimum wage 

in accordance with law. 
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f. Take steps to ensure safe repatriation to source states where

the labourers are trafficked from keeping in line with the travel 

measures allowed by the Union and State governments during 

the Covid-19 pandemic. 

g. Police complaints are registered against owners and agents

who engage in labour trafficking. 

26. The Petitioner with a view to protecting the fundamental rights of the

Bonded Labourers under Articles 14, 19, 21, 23 and 24 of the 

Constitution, particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic, has no 

other alternate efficacious remedy but to move this Hon’ble Court in 

public interest under Article 32 of the Constitution. The Petitioners 

have not filed any other writ petition or any application either before 

this Hon’ble Court or any other High Court claiming the relief as 

sought for in this writ petition.  

27. This writ petition has been filed on the following grounds, among

others, which are without prejudice to each other: 

GROUNDS 

Violation of Articles 14, 19, 21, 23 and 24 of the Constitution of 

India 

A. BECAUSE the continued inaction by the Respondent State 

Authorities in granting urgent release and rehabilitation to the 187 

victims of bonded labour trapped in brick kilns in UP and Bihar 

violates the core of their rights to liberty, life and dignity guaranteed 

under Articles 14, 19, 21, 23 and 24 of the Constitution of India. 
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Respondent State authorities are obligated in all times to prohibit 

trafficking for forced labour and prohibition of employment of 

children under Article 23 and 24 of the Constitution, respectively. 

B. BECAUSE Respondent No.3, the District Magistrate of Sambhal 

District, Uttar Pradesh, has left the labourers at the mercy of the 

trafficker/ brick kiln owner even after labour officials conducted a 

preliminary spot inquiry. The District Magistrates in Rohtas Bihar, 

has not even conducted a preliminary enquiry. The apathy of these 

authorities in dealing with the bonded labour complaint directly 

violates the dicta of this Hon’ble Court in various judgements such 

as in Bandhua Mukti Morcha v. Union of India & Ors [AIR 1984 

SC 802] and in Neeraja Chaudhary vs. State of M.P. [AIR 1984 

SC 1099] that the plainest requirement of Article 23 is that bonded 

labourers must be identified and released, and on release, they must 

be suitably rehabilitated by the District and State Administration. 

This Hon’ble Court in Bandhua Mukti Morcha v. Union of India, 

1984 (3) SCC 161 held as under: 

“[Bonded labourers] are non-beings, exiles of civilization, living a 

life worse than that of animals, for the animals are at least free to 

roam about as they like….This system, under which one person can 

be bonded to provide labour for another for years and years until an 

alleged debt is supposed to be wiped out, which never seems to 

happen during the lifetime of the bonded victim, is totally 

incompatible with the new egalitarian socio-economic order which 

we have promised to build….” 

C. BECAUSE the inhumane living and working conditions that the 

187 victims of bonded labour are subjected to such as restriction of 

freedom of movement, physical abuse, non-payment of statutory 
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wages, denial of healthcare, malnourishment and long hours of 

work violate the most basic notions of the right to dignity under 

Article 21 of the Constitution. This Hon’ble Court in Chameli 

Singh and others v. State of U.P.AIR 1996 SC 1051, in 

interpreting the right to life under Article 21 held as under: 

“In any organized society, right to live as a human being is not 

ensured by meeting only the animal needs of man. It is secured 

only when he is assured of all facilities to develop himself and is 

freed from restrictions which inhibit his growth. All human rights 

are designed to achieve this object. Right to live guaranteed in 

any civilized society implies the right to food, water, decent 

environment, education, medical care and shelter. These are 

basic human rights known to any civilized society.” 

A Complete Violation of the Bonded Labour Act, 1976 and the 

Standard Operating Procedure on Rescue and Release. 

D. Because the Bonded Labour Act, 1976 and the Standard 

Operating Procedures (SOP) on Rescue, Release, Ministry of 

Labour and Employment (MoLE), Govt. of India, contemplate 

that bonded labourers have to be released forthwith and provide for 

a 24-hour timeline of rescue after the receipt of a complaint. In the 

present case, this statutory requirement has been entirely 

overlooked, and despite the existence of bonded labour having been 

brought to the attention of the respondent authorities, no action has 

been taken till date leaving the labourers at the mercy of their 

traffickers.  

E. Because Section 4 of the Bonded Labour Act read with Section 12, 

shows that action needs to be taken forthwith by the Respondent 

Authorities. Section 4 reads as follows: 
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(1) On the commencement of this Act, the bonded labour system 

shall stand abolished and every bonded labourer shall, on such 

commencement, stand freed and discharged from any obligation to 

render any bonded labour. 

(2) After the commencement of this Act, no person shall-- 

(a) make any advance under, or in pursuance of, the bonded labour 

system, or 

(b) compel any person to render any bonded labour or other form 

of forced labour. 

Section 12 of the Act, places a duty on the District Magistrate to act 

forthwith to eradicate the enforcement of such labour. The relevant 

portion of Section 12 has been extracted below for the convenience 

of this Hon’ble Court: 

It shall be the duty of every District Magistrate and every officer 

specified by him under section 10 to inquire whether, after the 

commencement of this Act, any bonded labour system or any other 

form of forced labour is being enforced by, or on behalf of, any 

person resident within the local limits of his jurisdiction and if, as 

a result of such inquiry, any person is found to be enforcing the 

bonded labour system or any other system of forced labour, he 

shall forthwith take such action as may be necessary to eradicate 

the enforcement of such forced labour. 

(emphasis supplied) 

F. Because the Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of 

India launched an SOP on identification and rescue of bonded 

labourers and prosecution of offenders on 17th August, 2017. The 

provisions of the SOP place an obligation on the DMs/SDMs or the 

Police to conduct rescue operations within 24 hours of receiving the 

complaint. The relevant provisions of the SOP have been extracted 

below for the convenience of this Hon’ble Court: 

2. Rescue:

2.1. The DM, SDM, or the police shall rescue the labourer as 

soon as possible within 24 hours from the time of complaint 

received.  
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2.3. If the DM,SDM or police has reason to believe that it is 

necessary to conduct the search and rescue operation without 

delay for any reason, including danger to the rescued labourer and 

likelihood of interference with potential evidence, notwithstanding 

any member of the rescue team may be unavailable, the DM or 

SDM shall carry out the search and rescue operation, and inform 

any missing member without delay. 

3. Inquiry:

3.1. The DM or SDM shall provide the labourer with immediate 

assistance, including food, shelter and protection.  

3.3. In order to issue a release certificate, the DM or SDM shall 

conduct an inquiry in a free and fair environment, in respect of 

each labourer separately or with his family, in the absence of the 

offender and in the presence of a member of a civil society 

organisation or a social worker as soon as possible but definitely 

within 24 hours of the rescue. The questions to be asked to the 

labourer should include questions regarding advance or other 

obligations, wage payments, freedom to travel, seek alternative 

employment, and sell or purchase goods at market value and 

questions regarding other offences against scheduled castes or 

tribes, offences against children, etc. It shall not be necessary to 

question the offender or any of his associates. Such an inquiry is 

not an adversarial inquiry, and the procedures for criminal trials 

do not apply to such an inquiry.  

3.4. The DM or SDM shall issue immediately and definitely 

within 24 hours, a release certificate to each rescued labourer, 

including children, found to be a bonded labourer even if they 

are accompanied by families. 

3.5. The DM or SDM shall provide each rescued labourer, 

including children, found to be a bonded labourer even if they are 

accompanied by families, with immediate cash assistance. 

…. 

11. Repatriation:

11.1. Repatriation shall be subject to the consent of the labourer. 

The rescuing DM or SDM shall be responsible for repatriation, 

which must be done at the earliest possible time and, in any case, 

no later than 24 hours from the date of rescue.  

11.2. The DM or SDM shall coordinate with both rehabilitation 

and rescue location’s police and District Administration (“DA”) 

for quick and safe transfer, protection and rehabilitation, 

including:  

○ Food, shelter, transport and protection

○ Sending a written request to the local police of the rehabilitation

location for protection of the rescued labourer against possible

harassment and intimidation by the offender or his associates.
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(emphasis supplied) 

G. Because on 18th May 2016, the Ministry of Labour and Employment, 

Government of India revamped the previous scheme on 

rehabilitation of bonded labourers. This scheme was subsequently 

amended twice in 2017. The addendum dated 17th January 2017 

increases the immediate assistance up to Rs.20,000/- to be given to 

the rescued bonded labour/ survivor. These provisions of the CS 

Scheme have also not been complied with in the present case.   

No suspension of the right to life permissible. 

H. BECAUSE a Constitution Bench of this Hon’ble Court in KS 

Puttaswamy v. Union of India [SCC 2017] has held that the right 

to life under Article 21 is inalienable and cannot be suspended. This 

Hon’ble Court in KS Puttaswamy while explicitly overruling 

ADM Jabalpur v. Shivkant Shukla [1976 2 SCC 521] stated as 

under: 

“The judgments rendered by all the four judges constituting the 

majority in ADM Jabalpur are seriously flawed. Life and 

personal liberty are inalienable to human existence. These rights 

are, as recognised in Kesavananda Bharati, primordial rights. 

They constitute rights under natural law. The human element in 

the life of the individual is integrally founded on the sanctity of 

life. Dignity is associated with liberty and freedom. No civilized 

state can contemplate an encroachment upon life and personal 

liberty without the authority of law. Neither life nor liberty are 

bounties conferred by the state nor does the Constitution create 

these rights….A constitutional democracy can survive when 

citizens have an undiluted assurance that the rule of law will 

protect their rights and liberties against any invasion by the state 

and that judicial remedies would be available to ask searching 

questions and expect answers when a citizen has been deprived 

of these, most precious rights.” 
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 Violation of the Directive Principles of State Policy 

I. BECAUSE the right to live with human dignity enshrined in 

Article 21 derives its life breath from the Directive Principles of 

State Policy and particularly Clauses (e) and (f) of Article 39 and 

Articles 41 and 42 and at the least, therefore, it must include 

protection of the health and strength of workers men and 

women, and of the tender age of children against abuse, 

opportunities and facilities for children to develop in a healthy 

manner and in conditions of freedom and dignity, educational 

facilities, just and humane conditions of work and maternity 

relief. These are the minimum requirements which must exist in 

order to enable a person to live with human dignity and 

Respondent No. 3 and 4 have no right to take any action which 

will deprive a person of the enjoyment of these basic essentials. 

The Respondent-State authorities have violated the orders of 

the NHRC, dated 11.5.2020. 

J. BECAUSE the failure of Respondent No.3 and Respondent 

No.4 in urgently and effectively granting release and 

rehabilitation to the 187 victims of bonded labour violates the 

directions of the NHRC in its orders dated 11.05.2020, which 

directed an action taken report to be filed before the NHRC. 

However, the District Magistrate Rohtas, has not even 

conducted a spot enquiry pursuant to the complaint, and while 
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the DM Sambal has conducted a very perfunctory enquiry. No 

steps have been taken to rescue the bonded labourers. In the 

mean-time, the victims of bonded labour, which include 

pregnant women and children, continue to do back-breaking 

work in inhuman conditions, with one meal a day. Any further 

delay in rescue, endangers the very life of these individuals.  

K. BECAUSE Sections 17 and 18 of the Protection of Human 

Rights Act, 1993 deal with the inquiry into complaints by the 

NHRC and consequences thereof: 

17. Inquiry into complaints. —

The Commission while inquiring into the complaints of violations 

of human rights may—  

(i) call for information or report from the Central Government or 

any State Government or any other authority or organisation 

subordinate thereto within such time as may be specified by it: 

 Provided that—  

(a) if the information or report is not received within the time 

stipulated by the Commission, it may proceed to inquire into the 

complaint on its own; 

 (b) if, on receipt of information or report, the Commission is 

satisfied either that no further inquiry is required or that the 

required action has been initiated or taken by the concerned 

Government or authority, it may not proceed with the complaint 

and inform the complainant accordingly;  

(ii) without prejudice to anything contained in clause (i), if it 

considers necessary, having regard to the nature of the complaint, 

initiate an inquiry.  

18. Steps during and after inquiry.—

The Commission may take any of the following steps during or 

upon the completion of an inquiry held under this Act, namely:—  

(a) where the inquiry discloses the commission of violation of 

human rights or negligence in the prevention of violation of human 

rights or abetment thereof by a public servant, it may recommend 

to the concerned Government or authority—  
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(i) to make payment of compensation or damages to the 

complainant or to the victim or the members of his family as the 

Commission may consider necessary; 

 (ii) to initiate proceedings for prosecution or such other suitable 

action as the Commission may deem fit against the concerned 

person or persons;  

(iii) to take such further action as it may think fit;  

(b) approach the Supreme Court or the High Court concerned for 

such directions, orders or writs as that Court may deem necessary; 

(c) recommend to the concerned Government or authority at any 

stage of the inquiry for the grant of such immediate interim relief 

to the victim or the members of his family as the Commission may 

consider necessary;  

(d) subject to the provisions of clause (e), provide a copy of the 

inquiry report to the petitioner or his representative;  

(e) the Commission shall send a copy of its inquiry report together 

with its recommendations to the concerned Government or 

authority and the concerned Government or authority shall, within 

a period of one month, or such further time as the Commission may 

allow, forward its comments on the report, including the action 

taken or proposed to be taken thereon, to the Commission;  

(f) the Commission shall publish its inquiry report together with 

the comments of the concerned Government or authority, if any, 

and the action taken or proposed to be taken by the concerned 

Government or authority on the recommendations of the 

Commission. 

Thus, given the continuing inaction of the Respondent State, the 

NHRC has the power to issue ‘recommendations’ under Section 18 

of the Protection of Human Rights Act to the Respondent 

authorities. However, it is submitted, should the Respondent State 

not comply with the NHRC recommendations, the 187 victims of 

bonded labour would have to continue to work in inhuman 

conditions indefinitely, in violation of the provisions of the Bonded 

Labour Act, 1976 and the SOP of Rescue and Rehabilitation. Given 

that several of the victims of bonded labour are children and 

pregnant women, who face a danger to their lives given the inhuman 
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working conditions, the Petitioner was constrained to approach this 

Hon’ble Court. 

Increased Vulnerability due to COVID -19 

L. BECAUSE the victims of bonded labour are increasingly 

vulnerable to bonded labour during the Covid-19 pandemic by 

virtue of increased isolation, restriction of movement, vulnerability 

to debt bondage, shortage of food ration and lack of access to health 

care.  The State authorities are therefore constitutionally bound to 

take special steps to meet the increased vulnerability of bonded 

labourers during the covid-19 pandemic. 

28. BECAUSE the Respondent State authorities are bound to frame a

Covid-19 specific response to bonded labourers and their increasing 

vulnerability. It is incumbent upon the Respondent State Authorities 

to formulate a Covid-19 response action plan, under the supervision 

of this Hon’ble Court, to address bonded labour and child labour 

across the country which takes the following considerations into 

account: 

a. Ensuring that bonded labourers do not suffer physical and/or

sexual violence and that they are released to safe locations by

taking all Covid-19 related precautions including social

distancing measures.

b. Ensuring that release orders and compensation already ear-

marked for bonded labourers under the CSS scheme is swiftly

granted to bonded labourers to allow survivors to tide over the

lack of alternate employment during covid-19 time.
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c. Access to healthcare for survivors who need urgent medical

attention, and access to medical essentials such as masks and

sanitizers.

d. Access to food supplies for survivors who would need ration

to survive post rescue.

e. All traffickers are directed to release unpaid/ back wages till

date, to labourers for failure to pay statutory minimum wage

in accordance with law.

f. Take steps to ensure safe repatriation to source states where

the labourers are trafficked from keeping in line with the travel

measures allowed by the Union and State governments during

the Covid-19 pandemic.

g. Police complaints are registered against owners and agents

who engage in labour trafficking.

M. BECAUSE the invocation of the extraordinary jurisdiction of 

this Hon’ble Court is to meet the ends of substantial justice, 

otherwise the Petitioner will suffer irreparable loss to liberty and 

a grave violation of their fundamental rights. 

29. The Petitioner craves leave of this Hon’ble Court to submit

additional grounds as deemed necessary. 

P R A Y E R 

30. The Petitioner, therefore, prays that in the facts and circumstances

of the present case, this Hon’ble Court maybe pleased to: 

a. issue a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a similar

nature directing Respondent No.3 to forthwith take steps 

to ensure the rescue and/or release of all 62 persons 

whose details are mentioned in the complaint bearing 

NHRC case no: 8281/24/75/2020-BL within 24 hours. 
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b. issue a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a similar

nature directing Respondent No.3 to forthwith take steps

to ensure rehabilitation, including shelter, food supplies

and immediate medical care, to all  62 persons trapped in

Bonded Labour, whose details are mentioned in the

complaint bearing NHRC case no: 8281/24/75/2020-BL

c. issue a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a similar

nature directing Respondent No.4 to forthwith take steps

to  rescue  and/ or release all 41 persons trapped in bonded

labour in the complaint bearing NHRC case no:

1080/4/28/2020-BL and to all 84 persons in complaint

bearing NHRC case no: 1079/4/28/2020-BL within 24

hours, and

d. issue a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a similar

nature directing Respondent No.4 to forthwith take steps

for the rehabilitation, including shelter, food supplies and

immediate medical care, for all 41 persons trapped in

bonded labour in the complaint bearing NHRC case no:

1080/4/28/2020-BL and for all 84 persons in complaint

bearing NHRC case no: 1079/4/28/2020-BL

e. to issue a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a

similar nature directing Respondent No.3 and

Respondent No.4 to grant immediate access to maternity

healthcare for the pregnant bonded labourers mentioned

in complaints in NHRC cases numbers:

8281/24/75/2020-BL., 1080/4/28/2020-BL

1079/4/28/2020-BL

f. issue a writ of mandamus or a writ/direction of a similar

nature directing the Respondent Authorities to frame

specific guidelines to release, protect, rehabilitate and

repatriate bonded labourers during the covid-19

pandemic taking into account measures to ensure access






